

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

---

**NO. 15-2126**

---

---

**IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF MARGARET E.  
WORKMAN, Deceased,**

**DENNIS WORKMAN,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

**GARY WORKMAN, Individually and as Executor of the  
Estate of Margaret E. Workman,**  
Defendant-Appellee,

and

**LAVERNE WORKMAN, CYNTHIA NOGGLE, RANDY  
NOGGLE, MINDY SHERWOOD, JASON WORKMAN,  
CHRISTINE THOMPSON, and JEFFREY WORKMAN,**

Defendants.

---

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR SCOTT COUNTY, IOWA  
THE HONORABLE JOHN D. TELLEEN, JUDGE  
SCOTT COUNTY CASE NO. ESPR074050

---

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE GARY WORKMAN'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

---

Daniel P. Kresowik, AT0008910, Stanley, Lande & Hunter, P.C.  
201 West Second Street, Suite 1000, Davenport, IA 52801  
Telephone: 563.324.1000; Fax: 536.326.6266, Email:  
[dkresowik@slhlaw.com](mailto:dkresowik@slhlaw.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	v
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Dennis Has Not Set Forth Any Claim of Reversible Error .....	8
A. Preservation of Error.....	8
B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	9
C. Argument .....	9
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied Dennis’s Oral Motion to Amend the Pleadings on the Last Day of Trial.....	12
A. Preservation of Error.....	12
B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	12
C. Argument .....	12
1. Dennis not only should have known, but clearly knew of the relevant testimony prior to trial .....	13
2. The fact that the parties referenced Margaret’s prior estate planning documents during trial is not sufficient to justify amendment .....	16
i. Any alleged undue influence with respect to Margaret’s prior estate planning documents was not tried by consent of the parties .....	16
ii. Whether the parties “voluntarily offered evidence” is Not the standard for a motion to amend a claim under Iowa law .....	17
iii. Dennis has not shown that the proposed amendment actually conformed to the alleged proof .....	19

iv. The evidence Gary presented at trial was in direct response to, and necessitated by the evidence Dennis presented .....	20
3. Gary would have been prejudiced if the District Court had permitted Dennis to amend his claim on the last day of trial .....	22
i. An amendment would have substantially changed Dennis’s claims.....	22
ii. Separate trials would have been necessary if Dennis had attempted to challenge all of Margaret’s estate planning documents in the same proceeding .....	25
4. The District Court’s denial of Dennis’s motion for leave to amend was not prejudicial to Dennis .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33
ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abel v. Bittner</i> , 470 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1991).....	29
<i>Alison-Kesley AG Ctr., Inc. v. Hildebrand</i> , 485 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1992).....	13, 14
<i>Antolk v. McMahon</i> , 744 N.W.2d 82 (Iowa 2007) .....	17
<i>B&amp;B Asphalt Co. v. T.S. McShane Co.</i> , 242 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa 1976) .....	19
<i>Barnhouse v. Hawkeye State Bank</i> , 406 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1987).....	18
<i>In re Estate of Bearbower</i> , 426 N.W.2d 392 (Iowa 1988) .....	13, 28
<i>Bennett v. Redfield</i> , 446 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 1989).....	13
<i>Burkhalter v. Burkhalter</i> , 841 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2013) .....	27
<i>Cargill Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , No. 6-165/05-0993, 2006 Iowa App. LEXIS 435 (Iowa Co. App. Apr. 26, 2006).....	13, 15, 16
<i>In re Estate of Cocklin</i> , 497 N.W. 864, 865 (Iowa 1941 .....	26
<i>In re Will of Crissick</i> , 156 N.W. 415 (Iowa 1916) .....	13
<i>In re Estate of Davenport</i> , 346 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 1984).....	19
<i>Dulin v. Washington Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 135 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 1965).....	18
<i>Johnston v. Percy Const., Inc.</i> , 258 N.W.2d 366 (Iowa 1977).....	13
<i>In re Estate of Klages</i> , 209 N.W. 2d 110 (Iowa 1973).....	13
<i>Laverty v. Hawkeye Security Ins. Co.</i> , 140 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 1966) .....	17, 18
<i>Matter of Estate of Herm</i> , 284 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 1979).....	19

<i>Meincke v. Northwest Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 756 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2008).....	14, 15
<i>Mora v. Saverei</i> , 222 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 1974) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Estate of Roberts</i> , 140 N.W.2d 725 (1966).....	27
<i>Swartzendruber v. Lamb</i> , 582 N.W.2d 171 (Iowa 1998) .....	14, 26
<i>Tomka v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 103 (Iowa 1995) .....	22, 25
<i>Whalen v. Connelly</i> , 593 N.W.2d 147 (Iowa 1999) .....	9
<i>In re Yahn’s Estate</i> , 45 N.W.2d 702 (Wisc. 1951).....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.102 (2015).....	8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1401 Form 1 (2015) .....	8
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.264 (2015) .....	8
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.402 (2015) .....	15
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.421 (2015) .....	17
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.457 (2015) .....	16
Iowa State Bar Association Iowa Civil Jury Instructions 2700.4 (2015).....	27
